improvements budgets for Fiscal Year 2024 necessitates a County Income Tax Rate at Three Percent 
(3.0%) of an individual's Maryland taxable income; 

WHEREAS, the revenue required for the implementation of the operating and capital 
improvements budgets for Fiscal Year 2024 necessitates a real property tax rate of Nine Hundred 
Twenty-Seven Thousandths Dollars ($0.927) per One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) on the full cash 
assessed valuation of real property, excluding operating real property of a public utility, located 
outside the municipal limits of North Beach and Chesapeake Beach; 

WHEREAS, the required revenue for the implementation of the said operating and capital

[...]

Towns of Chesapeake Beach and North Beach, pursuant to Tax-Property Article, Section 6-306 of 
the Maryland Annotated Code; 

WHEREAS, the revenue required for the implementation of the said operating and capital 
improvements budgets necessitates a real property tax rate of Five Hundred Ninety-One Thousandths 
Dollars ($0.591) per One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) of the full cash assessed valuation of real 
property, excluding operating real property of a public utility, located inside the municipal limits of 
North Beach and Chesapeake Beach; 

WHEREAS, the required revenue of the implementation of the said operating and capital

[...]

County, Maryland that there is hereby levied a County Income Tax Rate at Three Percent, (3.0%), of 
an individual's Maryland taxable income; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Calvert County, 
Maryland that there is hereby levied a real property tax rate of Nine Hundred Twenty-Seven 
Thousandths Dollars ($0.927) per One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) on the full cash assessed valuation 
of real property, excluding operating real property of a public utility, located outside the municipal 
limits of both North Beach and Chesapeake Beach in the estimated amount Twelve Billion Four 
Hundred Ninety Seven Million Two Hundred Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Forty Five Dollars 
(12,497,212,245); 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Calvert County, 
Maryland that there is hereby levied a real property tax of Five Hundred Ninety-One Thousandths 
Dollars ($0.591) per One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) of the full cash assessed valuation of real 
property, excluding operating real property of a public utility, within the municipal limits of North 
Beach and Chesapeake Beach, in the estimated amount of Two Hundred Ninety Seven Million Four 
Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Nine Dollars ($297,484,329) in the Town of 
North Beach and Nine Hundred Forty Eight Million Two Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Seven 
Hundred Fifty Two Dollars ($948,259,752) in the Town of Chesapeake Beach; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Calvert County, 
Maryland that a personal property rate of Two and 23/100 Dollars ($2.23) per One Hundred Dollars 
($100.00) of the assessed valuation is hereby levied on operating real and operating personal property 
of a public utility and personal property located outside the municipal limits of both North Beach and 
Chesapeake Beach in the estimated amount of Two Hundred Ninety Six Million Dollars 
($296,000,000); 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Calvert County, 
Maryland that a personal property tax rate of One and 39/100 Dollars ($1.39) per One Hundred 
Dollars ($100.00) is hereby levied on the assessed valuation of operating real and operating personal

[...]

period, October 2023 to December 2023, this fee is Twelve Thousandths Percent, (0.012%) of the 
unpaid balance. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Calvert County, 
Maryland that General Fund appropriations for FY 2024 in the amount of Three Hundred Eighty 
Million Six Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Two Dollars ($380,631,542), 
allocated as set forth in Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference, is adopted and enacted for the 
County Fiscal Year 2024 beginning July 1, 2023; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Calvert County, 
Maryland that the Capital Improvement appropriations for FY 2024 not to exceed the amount of 
Eighty-Nine Million Nine Hundred Sixty Thousand Two Hundred Forty-One Dollars ($89,960,241), 
allocated as set forth in Exhibit 1 attached hereto, incorporated herein by reference, is adopted and 
enacted for the County Fiscal Year 2024 beginning July 1, 2023; funding indicated as "Prior Years" 
within Exhibit 1 is for information purposes only and may not reflect all budget adjustments approved